\$225, 950

Hill Road Correctional Facility Exterior Fencing

October 3, 2024

DOCUMENT 00 43 93

PART 1 -

BID SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST

1.1	BID	INF	ORM	1ATION
-----	-----	-----	-----	---------------

A. Bidder: <u>HUMBOLDT</u> FENCE

B. Prime Contract: <u>225, 950</u>

C. Project Name: Hill Road Correctional Facility Exterior Fencing

D. Project Location: 4913 Hellbush Drive, Lakeport, CA 95453

E. Owner: County of Lake

F. Owner Project Number: 250855

1.2 BIDDER'S CHECKLIST

- A. In an effort to assist the Bidder in properly completing all documentation required, the following checklist is provided for the Bidder's convenience. The Bidder is solely responsible for verifying compliance with bid submittal requirements.
- Attach this completed checklist to the outside of the Submittal envelope.

1.— Bid Form 725 950

- 2. Bid Bond
- 3.— Power-of-Attorney (if required)
- 4. Addenda Acknowledged
- 5. Subcontractor List
- 6. Contractor's License Number and Class Provided
- 7. Noncollusion Affidavit
- 8. Voluntary Local Workforce Participation Certification (if applicable)

END OF DOCUMENT 00 43 93

DOCUMENT 00 43 93

PART 1-

BID SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST

- 1.1 BID INFORMATION
 - A. Bidder: CR Fence Company aba Humboldt Fence Company
 - B. Prime Contract: RUSS KENNEY
 - C. Project Name: Hill Road Correctional Facility Exterior Fencing
 - D. Project Location: 4913 Hellbush Drive, Lakeport, CA 95453
 - E. Owner: County of Lake
 - F. Owner Project Number: 250855
- 1.2 BIDDER'S CHECKLIST
 - A. In an effort to assist the Bidder in properly completing all documentation required, the following checklist is provided for the Bidder's convenience. The Bidder is solely responsible for verifying compliance with bid submittal requirements.
 - B. Attach this completed checklist to the outside of the Submittal envelope.
 - 1. Bid Form
 - 2. Bid Bond
 - 3. Power-of-Attorney (if required)
 - 4. Addenda Acknowledged
 - 5. Subcontractor List
 - 6. Contractor's License Number and Class Provided
 - 7. Noncollusion Affidavit
 - 8. Voluntary Local Workforce Participation Certification (if applicable)

END OF DOCUMENT 00 43 93

SECTION 00 41 13

PART 1 -

BID FORM - STIPULATED SUM (SINGLE-PRIME CONTRACT)

- 1.1 BID INFORMATION
 - A. Bidder: CR Fence Company aba Humboldt Fence Company
 - B. Project Name: Hill Road Correctional Facility Exterior Fencing Project
 - C. Project Location: 4913 Hellbush Drive, Lakeport, CA 95453
 - D. Owner: County of Lake
 - E. Owner Project Number: 250855
- 1.2 CERTIFICATIONS AND BASE BID
 - A. Base Bid, Single-Prime (All Trades) Contract: The undersigned Bidder, having carefully examined the Procurement and Contracting Requirements, Conditions of the Contract, Drawings, Specifications, and all subsequent Addenda, as prepared by Owner, having visited the site, and being familiar with all conditions and requirements of the Work, hereby agrees to furnish all material, labor, equipment and services, including all scheduled allowances, necessary to complete the construction of the above-named project, according to the requirements of the Procurement and Contracting Documents, for the stipulated sum of:

Two hundred twenty-five Dollars thousand nine hundred fifty dollars (\$225,950.00)

1.3 BID GUARANTEE

A. The undersigned Bidder agrees to execute a contract for this Work in the above amount and to furnish surety as specified within Seven (7) days after a written Notice of Award and on failure to do so agrees to forfeit to Owner the attached cash, cashier's check, certified check, U.S. money order, or bid bond, as liquidated damages for such failure, in the following amount constituting five percent (5%) of the Base Bid amount above:

BID FORM - STIPULATED SUM (SINGLE-PRIME CONTRACT) 00 41 13 - 1/3

Exterior	eleven thousand two hundred ninety seven Dollars and fifty cents.					
	(\$11,297.50). and fifty cents.					
1.4	TIME OF COMPLETION					
A_*	The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees hereby to commence the Work of the Contract Documents on a date specified in a written Notice to Proceed to be issued by Owner, and shall fully complete the Work within Thirty (30) calendar days.					
1.5	ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDENDA					
A.	The undersigned Bidder acknowledges receipt of and use of the following Addenda in the preparation of this Bid:					
	1. Addendum No. 1, dated 2. Addendum No. 2, dated 3. Addendum No. 3, dated					
1.6	CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE					
A	The undersigned further states that it is a duly licensed contractor, for the type of work proposed, in California, and that all fees, permits, etc., pursuant to submitting this proposal have been paid in full.					
1.7	SUBMISSION OF BID					
A.	Respectfully submitted this 28 day of 0(10) eV, 2024					
B.	Submitted By: CR Flull Company (Name of bidding firm or corporation)					
C.	Authorized Signature: (Handwritten signature)					
D.	Signed By: RUSS RENNEY (Type or print name)					
E.	Title: President/Vice President)					
F.	Witnessed By: (Handwritten signature)					
G.	By: Kmber Nickols (Type or print name)					
Н.	Title: Milet Adminishativ (Corporate Secretary or Assistant Secretary)					
I.	Street Address: 564 State HW 36					
J.	City, State, Zip: FOV TUNA, CA 95540					
K.	Phone: 107 - 822 - 9511					
ī	License No: 808339					

BID FORM - STIPULATED SUM (SINGLE-PRIME CONTRACT) 00 41 13 - 2/3

Hill Road	Correctional	Facility
-----------	--------------	----------

October 3, 2024

Exterior Fencing

Federal ID No.: 0 - 0660 99 (Affix Corporate Seal Here)

END OF DOCUMENT 00 41 13

BID FORM - STIPULATED SUM (SINGLE-PRIME CONTRACT) 00 41 13 - 3/3

Hill Road Correctional Facility **Exterior Fencing**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE CR Fence Company Inc. dba Humboldt Fence Company as Principal, and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, as surety,
and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company , as surety,
are held and firmly bound unto the County of Lake in the penal sum of five percent (5%) of the total amount of the bid of the Principal above named, submitted by said Principal to the County of Lake for the work described below, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, to the County of Lake to which said bid was submitted, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. In no case shall the liability of the surety hereunder exceed the sum of
The condition of this obligation is such that, whereas the Principal has submitted the above-mentioned bid to the County of Lake, as aforesaid, for certain construction specifically described as follows, for which bids are to be opened at Lakeport, California, for Hill Road Correctional Facility Exterior Fencing Project, Bid No. 250855.
NOW, THEREFORE, if the aforesaid Principal is awarded the contract and, within the time and manner required under the specifications, after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enters into a written contract, in the prescribed form, in accordance with the bid, and files two bonds with the County of Lake, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials, as required by law, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on this 28th day of October , A.D. 2024 CR Fence Company Inc. dba Humboldt Fence Company (Séal)
PRINCIPAL (Seal)
Justin Walker, Attorney in Fact SURETY (Seal) ADDRESS 801 S Figueroa Ste 700 Los Angeles, CA 90017

END OF DOCUMENT 00 43 13



POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

JUSTIN WALKER, KAYLEE TOWNSEND, KENDRA MIRANDA, ROBERT WALKER or SHAUNA ROWLEY of FORTUNA, CALIFORNIA

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on January 31st 2028. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this

1st day of February 2024.

RACTORS BOOK OF THE STREET OF T

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY, TEXAS BONDING COMPANY, UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY, U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Los Angeles

On this 1st day of February 2024, before me, D. Littlefield, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature 3

(seal)

D. LITTLEFIELD

Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
Commission # 2478570
My Comm. Expires Jan 31, 2028

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

Bond No.
Agency No.
4472 - PDF POA







Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary

visit tmhcc.com/surety for more information

HCCSMANPOA02/2024

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of
On Cotton ask and before me, Jessica Ann Perreira, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedJustin Walker() is (as a second of the control of
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same ir his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Signature Jakin M Working (Seal)
A I

Hill Road Correctional Facility Exterior Fencing

SECTION 00 43 36

DESIGNATED SUBCONTRACTOR LIST LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS				
The bidder certifies that:				
A. I do not intend to subcontract any work on this project.				
B. I do intend to subcontract portions of the work on this project.				
NOTE: The bidder shall check box A or box B. If the bidder does not check a box, it will be deemed that				
he has checked box A.				
If awarded the Contract, the bidder proposes to employ the following subcontractors who will perform work or labor or render service to the bidder in or about the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the total amount of bidder's proposal or \$10,000, whichever is greater. Listing of subcontractors is mandatory under Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code. If no subcontract work is proposed, except within the one-half of one percent (0.5%) or \$10,000 limit set forth, the bidder shall so state. NAME AND ADDRESS DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE SUBCONTRACTED TO BE SUBCONTRACTED				



Contractor's License Detail for License # 808339

DISCLAIMER: A license status check provides information taken from the CSLB license database. Before relying on this information, you should be aware of the following limitations.

- CSLB complaint disclosure is restricted by law (B&P 7124.6) If this entity is subject to public complaint disclosure click
 on link that will appear below for more information. Click here for a definition of disclosable actions.
- Only construction related civil judgments reported to CSLB are disclosed (B&P 7071_17)
- Arbitrations are not listed unless the contractor fails to comply with the terms.
- Due to workload, there may be relevant information that has not yet been entered into the board's license database.

Data current as of 5/6/2024 12:05:16 PM

Business Information

C R FENCE COMPANY INC

564 HWY 36 FORTUNA, CA 95540 Business Phone Number:(707) 726-7965

 Entity
 Corporation

 Issue Date
 05/20/2002

 Expire Date
 05/31/2026

License Status

This license is current and active.

All information below should be reviewed.

Classifications

- ► C13 FENCING
- ► C-61 / D28 DOORS, GATES AND ACTIVATING DEVICES

Bonding Information

Contractor's Bond

This license filed a Contractor's Bond with AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY.

Bond Number: 100600202 Bond Amount: \$25,000 Effective Date: 01/01/2023 Contractor's Bond History

Bond of Qualifying Individual

The qualifying individual RUSSELL STEVEN RENNER certified that he/she owns 10 percent or more of the voting stock/membership interest of this company; therefore, the Bond of Qualifying Individual is not required.

Effective Date: 06/25/2012 BQI's Bond History

Workers' Compensation

This license has workers compensation insurance with the INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST Policy Number: WSA506527402

Effective Date: 05/01/2024

Expire Date: 05/01/2025

Workers' Compensation History

Hill Road Correctional Facility
Exterior Fencing

SECTION 00 45 13

PART 1 -

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT (TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
says that he or she is rescaled of company association, organgenuine and not collusive or sham; that the Bid solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or shoulded, conspired, connived, or agreed with a bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; the Bid price of the Bidder or any other Bidder or any or divulged information or data relative thereto corporation, partnership, company association, member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusion.	der has not directly or indirectly induced or am bid, and has not directly or indirectly ny Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham that the Bidder has not in any manner, munication, or conference with anyone to lder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost Bidder, or to secure any advantage against the interested in the proposed Contract; that d, further, that the Bidder has not, directly or breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any organization, Bid depository, or to any
	Name of Contractor CR Fence Company Bidder (Affiant) And Affiant 20 74
	Bidder (Affiant) Kum Prim
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 28	day of DINIEV , 20 24
My commission expires:	
	Notary Public
AMBER NICKOLS COMM. #2435571 NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA HUMBOLDT COUNTY My Comm. Expires Jan. 23, 2027	M M

SECTION 00 45 14

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE CERTIFICATIONS

- 1.1 The undersigned (authorized official signing for the bidder) hereby declares under penalty of perjury the following: 1 In accordance with section 6109 of the Public Contract Code, the Bidder certifies that neither the Bidder nor any subcontractor included on the list of proposed subcontractors submitted with the Bid is ineligible to perform work on public works projects pursuant to Labor Code sections 1777.1 or 1777.7. Contractors and subcontractors who are ineligible to perform work on public works projects pursuant to Labor Code sections 1777.1 or 1777.7 may neither bid on, be awarded or perform as a subcontractor on public works projects. The bidder declares that bidder will not enter into any contract with a subcontractor who/which has been debarred pursuant to section 17 71 .1 or section 17 77 .7 of the Labor Code. No public monies shall be paid to a debarred subcontractor, and any contract entered into for public work between a prime contractor and debarred subcontractor shall be considered void as a matter of law. Any payments made to a debarred subcontractor shall be returned to the County. The prime contractor shall be solely responsible for all payments to a debarred subcontractor. In no case shall any public money be used to pay a debarred subcontractor.
- 1.2 In accordance with section 10162 of the Public Contract Code, has the bidder, any officer of the bidder, or any employee of the bidder who has a proprietary interest in the bidder, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing a federal, state, or local government project because of a violation of law or a safety regulation?

YES ______NO__X___
If the answer is yes, explain the circumstances in the following space (use additional sheets if necessary).

1.3 In accordance with section 10232 of the Public Contract Code, has more than one final, unappealable finding of contempt of court by a federal court has been issued against the bidder within the immediately preceding two-year period because of the bidder's failure to comply with an order of a federal court which orders the bidder to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board? For purposes of this section, a finding of contempt does not include any finding which has been vacated, dismissed, or otherwise removed by the court because the contractor has complied with the order which was the basis for the finding.

In accordance with section 10 28 5.1 of the Public Contract Code, the bidder declares that neither the bidder nor any subcontractor to be engaged by the bidder has been convicted of any of the offenses referred to in this section within the preceding three years. These offences include if that bidder or any subcontractor to be engaged by the bidder, or any partner, member, officer, director, responsible managing officer, or responsible managing employee thereof, has been convicted by a court of competent jurisdiction of any charge of fraud, bribery, false claims, collusion, conspiracy, or any other act in violation of any state or federal antitrust law in connection with the bidding upon, award of, or performance of, any public works contract, as defined in Section 1101, with any state or federal public entity, as defined in Section 1100, including, for the purposes of this article, the Regents of the University of California or the Trustees of the California State University.

By my signature I certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing questionnaire and statements are true and correct, and that this declaration is executed on this 28 day of 011000 2024, at 1011000,

Bidder's Signature: The Ren

END OF SECTION 00 45 14

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE CERTIFICATIONS 00 45 14 - 1/1